
 
 

 

 

 
EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2024 

 
 
A MEETING of the EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS AS A BLENDED MEETING   on 

TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2024 at 10.00 am. 

 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days . 

 
N. McKINLAY, 
Director of Corporate Governance  
 
15 January 2024 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Welcome and Introductions  
 

 
 

2.  Apologies and Absence  
 

 
 

3.  Order of Business  
 

 
 

4.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 
 

5.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

5 mins 

 (a)  Minute of 5 October 2023  
  
(b)  Minute of 24 October 2023  
  
  
(Copies attached) 

 

 
6.  Scottish Borders Revised Admissions Policy (Pages 17 - 40) 

 
15 mins 

 Consider report by Director of Education and Lifelong Learning.  (Copy 
attached.) 

 
 

7.  HMIe Reports - Ayton Primary School (Pages 41 - 70) 
 

30 mins 

 (Copies attached.) 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

8.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  
 

 
 

9.  Any Other Items Which the Chair decides are Urgent  
 

 
 
10.  Date of Next Meeting  

 
 

 Tuesday, 23 April 2024 at 10 a.m.    
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors L. Douglas (Chair), J. Greenwell, C. Hamilton, A. Orr, 
N. Richards, S. Scott, F. Sinclair, A. Smart and C. Ramage. 
 
Religious Representatives:- A. Hood and M. Docherty 
Teacher Representatives:- N. York and C. Clements 
Parent Representatives :- Vacant 
Pupil Representatives:- Daniel Newsam (PHS) and Eliza Bevan (BHS) 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson Tel: 01835 826502 or e-mail:  
fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

mailto:fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk


 SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTE of MEETING of the EDUCATION SUB-

COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber and via 
Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 5 October 2023 at 
10:00am    

                          ------------------------------- 
 
Present: -  Councillors L. Douglas (Chair), J. Greenwell, A. Orr,  

 N. Richards, F. Sinclair; A. S mart, A. Hood N. York, C. Clements, 
(Teacher Representatives); B. Birchall, G. Scott (Pupil Representatives), 

 
Apologies: -   Councillor A. Smart. C. Hamilton, S, Scott , M. Docherty    

   (Religious Representatives). 
 
In Attendance: -  Director of Education and Lifelong Learning, Chief Education Officer, 

Senior Lead Officer – Education (C. Robertson), Democratic Services 
Officer (F. Henderson). 

 
 

---------------------------------------- 
 

 
1.0 WELCOME  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, which included members of the Sub-Committee 

and those watching via the Live Stream, and outlined how the meeting would be conducted. 
 
2.0 MINUTE 
 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Education Sub-Committee held on 24 

May 2023.  
 
 DECISION  
 AGREED. 
 
3.0 BROOMLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 In Attendance: - Mr A Lindsay (Headteacher), Pam Guthrie and Jennifer Redpath (Parent Council 

Representatives), Gillian McKenzie (Quality Improvement Officer) and Councillor Mountford. 
 

   The Chairman welcomed the representatives from Broomlands Primary School. 
  
3.1 HMIe report 

There had been circulated copies of a report on His Majesty’s Inspector of Education (HMIE) 
Reports for Broomlands Primary School and Nursery Class and the Improvement Plan 
developed by the Headteacher to address the key recommendations.  The report explained that 
Broomlands Primary School was inspected using a ‘full’ inspection model, which means that 4 
key quality indicators were inspected in both the Early Learning and Childcare setting and the 
Primary School over a 5 day period.  The HMIE Report evaluated the Early Learning and 
Childcare provision as very good and the Primary provision as good, across all quality 
indicators. The evaluation gradings range given by HMIE on school inspections can range from 
unsatisfactory to excellent.  A grading of very good indicated there were major strengths in this 
aspect of the school’s work. Gradings of good indicated there were important strengths with 
areas for improvement in this aspect of the school’s work.   

 
3.2 The inspection team had found the following strengths in the school’s work - a)   

Articulate, enthusiastic and confident children who clearly demonstrate their school and nursery 
values each day. They play and learn together well and are supportive of each other; b) The 
effective leadership of the headteacher and senior leaders in establishing a team of staff who 
work very well together and support one another to improve. School and nursery staff engage in 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



professional learning and reflection, and this was supporting school improvement and helping 
children achieve and attain; c) Senior leaders and all staff create a nurturing, inclusive ethos 
where children feel safe and cared for. This has a positive impact on the wellbeing of all children 
across the nursery and school; d) Staff make very effective use of digital technologies which are 
fully integrated across school life. This is enhancing children’s learning experiences and skills 
and e) In the nursery, practitioners make highly effective use of outdoor spaces to promote and 
support children’s thinking, curiosity and enquiry across the curriculum.  

 
3.3 The following areas for improvement had been identified and discussed with the Headteac
[...]
ommunity, and 
everyone works together to improve the outcomes for the children and achievements were 
shared widely.  The School Improvement Plan clearly sets out the actions to be address the 
areas requiring improvement and progress was already being made. 
 
DECISION  
AGREED  

(a) The School Improvement Plan for Greenlaw Primary School which addresses 
areas for improvement as outlined in the HMIE Inspection Report (June 2023).  

(b) The Quality Improvement Team’s plan for support and showcasing of the work of 
Greenlaw Primary School following a strong inspection. 

Page 6



 
5.0  JEDBURGH GRAMMAR CAMPUS    
  In Attendance: - Mrs Susan Oliver (Headteacher), Gillian McKenzie (Quality Improvement Officer), 

and Councillors  
 

WELCOME 
  The Chairman welcomed the representatives from Jedbrugh Grammar Campus.    
 
5.1  HMIe Report 

There had been circulated copies of a report on His Majesty’s Inspector of Education (HMIE) 
Reports for Jedburgh Grammar Campus and Nursery Class and the Improvement Plan 
developed by the Headteacher to address the key recommendations.  The report explained 
that Jedbrugh Grammar Campus inspected using a ‘full’ inspection model, which means that 4 
key quality indicators were inspected in both the Nursery Class and School over a 5-day 
period.  The HMIE Report evaluated the Nursery setting and the school provision as good 
across almost all quality indicators, with one evaluation of very good for the Leadership of 
change.  The evaluation gradings range given by HMIE on school inspections can range from 
unsatisfactory to excellent.  A grading of very good indicated there were major strengths in this 
aspect of the school’s work. Gradings of good indicated there were important strengths with 
areas for improvement in this aspect of the school’s work.   

 
5.2 The inspection team had found the following strengths in the school’s work - a)   
   The headteacher’s very strong leadership, supported well by all senior leaders. T
[...]
he School Improvement Plan for Stirches Primary School which addresses 
areas for improvement as outlined in the HMIE Inspection Report (June 2023).  

(b) the Quality Improvement Team’s plan for support and showcasing of the work of 
Stirches Primary School following the inspection. 

 
  

Page 11



 
 
Meeting Concluded 12.45 p.m.  

Page 12



 SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTE of MEETING of the 

EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE held in 
Council Chamber and via Microsoft 
Teams on Tuesday, 24 October 2023 at 
10:00am    

  --------------------------------------------
-------- 

 
Present: -  Councillors L. Douglas (Chair), J. Greenwell, C. Hamilton, A. Orr,  

  N. Richards, C. Ramage, S. Scott, A. Smart, F. Sinclair, Pam Rigby (Youth 
Engagement Worker), M. Docherty (Religious Representatives); N); Eliza 
Bevan (Pupil  Representative). 

 
 

Apologies:-    A. Hood (Religious Representative); N. York, C. Clements, (Teacher    
                          Representatives and Daniel Newsam (Pupil Representative). 

  
  In Attendance: -    Director of Education and Lifelong Learning, Chief Education Officer,    
                                     Equity and Inclusion Lead Officer, Senior Lead Officers – Education   
                                   (C. Brown), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson). 

 
 

---------------------------------------- 
 

 
1. WELCOME  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, which included members of the Sub-

Committee and those watching via the Live Stream, and outlined how the meeting 
would be conducted. 

 
2.  ATTAINMENT RESULTS 2022/23 
2.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director of Education and Lifelong 

Learning, the purpose of which was to inform the Education Sub Committee of the 
progress schools were making in the Broad General Education for P1 to P7 and Senior 
Phase S4–6 Scottish Qualifications Examinations for session 2022-23.  The report 
explained that the Acad
[...]
r Sustainability and The Promise.  

 
DECISION 
AGREED to approve both Reports, namely ‘Standards & Quality Report 2022 - 
23’ (Appendix A) and ‘Education Improvement Plan 2023 - 24’ (Appendix B). 

 
  

 
Meeting concluded at 12 noon. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Education Sub-Committee – 23 January 2024     1 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

SCOTTISH BORDERS REVISED ADMISSIONS POLICY  
 
 
Report by Director of Education and Lifelong Learning  
 
EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
23 JANUARY 2024 
 
 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the revised Admissions Policy (2024). 

 
1.2 The Policy covers the following: 
 

1.2.1 Enrolment to Primary and Secondary Schools 
1.2.2 Placement requests. 
1.2.3 Class sizes and composite classes. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 I recommend that Scottish Borders Council: - 

 
(a) Agree the changes to the Policy. 

 
(b) Agree that the revised Policy will be implemented as of 

February 2024. 
 

(c) Agree to the Policy being reviewed and updated, if required, 
in 2026. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Education Sub-Committee – 23 January 2024     2 
 

 
3 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1   This Policy responds to and sits within the context of the Education 

(Scotland) Act 1980 and the Education (Additional Support for Learning) 
(Scotland) Act 2004, along with the associated amendments and guidance 
for these Acts.  

 
3.2   Under the Education (Scotland) Act 1980 as amended, it is the duty of the 

Education and Lifelong Learning Service to provide an adequate and 
efficient school education for all children living within the Scottish Borders 
Council area. 

 
 
4     SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO PREVIOUS POLICY 
 

4.1  Children and Young Peoples Services changed to Education and Lifelong 
Learning throughout the policy to reflect the current name of the 
directorate. 

 
4.2  Sections 7.4.4 and 7.4.5 updated to reflect online enrolment and placement 

request processes which came into effect in Nove
[...]
                 refuse the request and chooses to exercise this right. 
        4.1.6 Advise parents of their rights to appeal if a placement request is   

refused.  
 
 

5 INDEX/TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
7.1 Catchment Area 
7.2 Denominational Primary Schools 
7.3 Enrolment 
7.4 Process for Admission to Primary One  
7.5 Prioritising Requests for Enrolment to a Catchment School 
7.6 Admissions Throughout the School Year 
7.7 Transfer from P7 to S1 
7.8 Placement Requests: Primary and Secondary Schools 
7.9 Prioritising Placement Requests: Primary and Secondary Schools 
7.10 Admission of pupils from out with Scottish Borders Council 
7.11 Refusal of a Placing Request 
7.12 Standing List 
7.13 Transport for Placement Request 
7.14 Appealing the Refusal of a placement request 
7.15 Class Sizes and Composition 
7.16 Class Composition 
 
 

6 LEGISLATIVE AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 This policy responds to and sits within the context of the Education 

(Scotland) Act 1980, and the Education (Additional Support for Learning) 
(Scotland) Act 2004, along with the associated amendments and guidance 
for these Acts. The Curriculum for Excellence establishes health and 
wellbeing, including developing positive and healthy relationships, as a core 
part of the learning experience. 

 
6.2 Under the Education (Scotland) Act 1980 as amended (which will be 

referred to as the Act throughout this document), it is the duty of the 
Education and Lifelong Learning Service to provide an adequate and 
efficient school education for all children living within the Scottish Borders 
Council area. 

 
 

7    CONTENT 
  
       7.1   Catchment Area 
               The Council has identified a catchment area for each of its non-

denominational primary schools and secondary schools. Each catchment 
area has a secondary school and a number of associated non-
denominational primary schools. A catchment area can be changed to 

Page 22



3 
 

reflect movement in school rolls or to take into accou
[...]
e aims, objectives and intended outcomes, including the 
context within which it will operate) 

Aim: To update Scottish Borders Council’s policy with 
regard to Admissions to all schools (excluding Early 
Learning and Childcare) under its management. 
 
Outcomes: The Authority has a legal duty in respect 
of admissions to:-  

 
• Provide suitable education opportunities 

for children and young people. 
• Provide parents, children and young 

people information on their local schools.  
• Provide parents information on 

admission arrangements for children to 
the Authorities’, primary and secondary 
schools. 

• Advise parents of their right to choose 
a school, for their child, which is not in 

P
age 33



         Scottish Borders Council 

2 
Revised February 2023 

their catchment area by making a 
placement request. 

• Accept placement requests except 
where the Council has the right to 
refuse the request and chooses to 
exercise this right. 

• Advise parents of their rights to appeal if 
a placement request is refused. 

Context: 
This policy responds to and sits within the 
context of the Education (Scotland) Act 1980, 
and the Education (Additional Support for 
Learning) (Scotland) Act 2004, along with the 
associated amendments and guidance for these 
Acts. The Curriculum for Excellence establishes 
health and wellbeing, including developing 
positive and healthy relationships, as a core part 
of the learning experience. 
 
Under the Education (Scotland) Act 1980 as amended 
(which will be referred to as the Act throughout the 
document), it is the duty of the Education and Lifelong 
Learning Service to provide an adequate and efficient 
school education for all children living within the Scottish 
Borders Council area. 
 

D. Service Area: 
Department: 

People 
Education and Lifelong Learning 

E. Lead Officer: Gillian McKenzie  
Quality Improvement Officer 

P
age 34



         Scottish Borders Council 

3 
Revised February 2023 

(Name and job t
[...]
ges to SBC processes for example online enrolment and complaints procedures. It also provides clarity of process 
while empowering headteachers to make decisions to meet the needs of their children and young people within the parameters of the policy.  

 
Signed by Lead Officer: 

Gillian McKenzie 
 
Designation: 

Quality Improvement Officer  

 
Date: 

3 January 2024 

 
Counter Signature Director: 

 

 
Date: 

 

 

P
age 40



Education Performance Sub Committee – 23 January 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

PERFORMANCE AND IMPROVEMENT REPORT– SCHOOLS 
(AYTON PRIMARY SCHOOL)  
 
 
Report by Report by Director – Education & Lifelong Learning Education  
 
 
EDUCATION PERFORMANCE SUB COMMITTEE  
 
23 JANUARY 2024 
 
 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report proposes that the Committee considers His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 

Education (HMIE) Reports for Ayton Primary School and the Improvement Plan 
developed by the Headteacher to address the key recommendations. 
 

1.2. Ayton Primary School was inspected using a ‘full’ inspection model. This means 
that 4 key quality indicators were inspected in the Primary School over a 5 day 
period.  

 
1.3. The HMIE Report evaluated the Primary provision as good, across all quality 

indicators. The evaluation gradings range given by HMIE on school inspections 
can range from unsatisfactory to excellent.  A grading of very good indicates 
there are major strengths in this aspect of the school’s work. Gradings of good 
indicates there are important strengths with areas for improvement in this aspect 
of the school’s work.   

 
1.4. The Quality Improvement Team will continue to work alongside the Headteacher 

to ensure continued progress towards excellence. The team will ensure that 
areas of very good practice are shared across the Local Authority. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
I recommend that the Committee agree:-  

2.1 The School Improvement Plan for Ayton Primary School which addresses 
areas for improvement as outlined in the HMIE Inspection Report 
(December 2023).  

2.2 The Quality Improvement Team’s plan for support and showcasing of the 
work of Ayton Primary School following a strong inspection. 

 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



Education Performance Sub Committee – 23 January 2024 
 

 
3 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Education (HMIE) are part of Education Scotland, a 

National body who carry out scrutiny activities in all schools and settings. During 
the COVID-19 pandemic, all inspection activity ceased so there has been a time 
delay in the scrutiny activities carried out. This has allowed time for the school to 
lead the areas of improvement identified and to ensure measurable impact of 
these.  

3.2 Scottish Borders Council Quality Improvement Framework  

a) The Education (Scotland) Act 2016, The Standard’s in Scotland’s Schools Act 
2000 (amended to include the National Improvement Framework) place direct 
responsibility on Local Authorities to endeavour to secure improvement in the 
quality of school education which is provided by the schools managed by it.  

b) The Quality Improvement Team has a relentless focus on supporting and 
challenging continuous improvement in schools and settings to ensure the best 
outcomes for our children and young people. 

 
4 REPORT EVIDENCE FROM HMIE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY  
 
4.1 In December 2023, a team of Inspectors from Education Scotland visited Ayton 

Primary School. During their visit, the team talked to parents/carers and children 
and worked closely with the Headteacher and staff.  
 

4.2  The Inspection team found the following strengths in the school’s work:  

• The very welcoming children and staff who make Ayton Primary School a 
happy place to learn. Caring and nurturing relationships between all staff 
and children ensure children feel safe and engage well in learning. 

• The Headteacher provides strong leadership for the school community. She 
is driving forward school improvements well. In her short time in post, the 
positive impact on children’s experiences and outcomes is evident.  

• The recent improvements in digital learning approaches which are leading to 
children using technology effectively to enhance and extend their learning.  

• The positive steps in raising attainment of children across the school, 
particularly in reading, listening and talking and numeracy. 

 

4.3 The following areas for improvement were identified and discussed with the 
Headteacher and a representative from Scottish Borders Council.  

• Senior leaders and teachers should continue to improve high quality 
learning and teaching across the school. This should include increased 
opportunities for children to lead and review their learning.  

• Develop a robust strategic overview of children’s additional support needs 
across the school. This will ensure all staff are confident in the range of 
supports used in Ayton Primary School to meet learner’s needs. This will 
help senior leaders to evidence more clearly the positive impact of the 
support children receive. 

Page 42



Education Performance Sub Committee – 23 January 2024 
 

• Senior leaders need to improve the recording and tracking of data and 
measure and close gaps in children’s learning more effectively. 

4.4 The Inspection team are confident that the school has capacity to continue to 
improve and they will make no further visits in connection with this inspection. 

4.5 Local Authority Support in accordance with Scottish Borders Council’s Quality 
Improvement Framework, a Quality Improvement Officer will continue to work 
alongside the School, offering a low level of support, to ensure continuous 
improvement.  

4.6 The School will report progress in their annual Standards and Quality Report. 
 
5 IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1  Financial  
There are no costs attached to any of the recommendations contained in this report. 
  
5.2  Risk and Mitigations  
The report fully describes all the elements of risk that have been 
[...]
ment, Scottish Borders Council, Newtown St Boswells, TD6 0SA.   
Telephone: 01835 824000 
SeniorMgtSupport@scotborders.gov.uk  
 

Page 44

mailto:SeniorMgtSupport@scotborders.gov.uk


 

 
1   |   Ayton Primary School, Scottish Borders Council, 5645026 © Crown Copyright 

5 December 2023 

Dear Parent/Carer  

In October 2023, a team of inspectors from Education Scotland visited Ayton Primary School. 
During our visit, we talked to parents/carers and children and worked closely with the 
headteacher and staff.   

The inspection team found the following strengths in the school’s work. 
 

• The very welcoming children and staff who make Ayton Primary School a happy place to 
learn. Caring and nurturing relationships between all staff and children ensure children 
feel safe and engage well in learning. 
 

• The headteacher provides strong leadership for the school community. She is driving 
forward school improvements well. In her short time in post, the positive impact on 
children’s experiences and outcomes is evident. 
 

• The recent improvements in digital learning approaches which are leading to children 
using technology effectively to enhance and extend their learning. 
 

• The positive steps in raising attainment of children across the school, particularly in 
reading, listening and talking and numeracy. 

 

The following areas for improvement were identified and discussed with the headteacher and 
a representative from Scottish Borders Council. 
 

• Senior leaders and teachers should continue to improve high quality learning and 
teaching across the school. This should include increased opportunities for children to 
lead and review their learning.  

 

• Develop a robust strategic overview of children’s additional support needs across the 
school. This will ensure all staff are confident in the range of supports used in Ayton 
Primary School to meet learner’s needs. This will help senior leaders to evidence more 
clearly the positive impact of the su

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the EDUCATION 

SUB-COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, 
Council HQ, Newtown St Boswells  - Blended 
on Tuesday, 23 January 2024 at 10.00 am 

    
 
 

Present: - Councillors L. Douglas (Chair), J. Greenwell, C. Hamilton,  
 N. Richards, C. Ramage, S. Scott, A. Smart, F. Sinclair, Pam Rigby (Youth 

Engagement Worker), M. Docherty (Religious Representatives), A. Hood 
(Religious Representative), Eliza Bevan (Pupil Representative), Daniel 
Newsam (Pupil Representative), Bruce McDougall (Pupil Representative), 
C. Clements, (Teacher Representatives.) 

. 
Apologies: -  Councillor A. Orr. N. York (Teacher Representative). 
  

  In Attendance: -  Director of Education and Lifelong Learning, Chief Education 
Officer, Equality Improvement Manager, Senior Lead Officers – 
Education   

                                   (G. Frew, G. McKenzie, J. Bewsey), Democratic Services Officer (F. 
Henderson). 

 
 
 
 
1. WELCOME  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, which included members of the Sub-

Committee and those watching via the Live Stream, and outlined how the meeting 
would be conducted. 

 
2.         MINUTES  
            There had been circulated copies of the Minutes of the Education Sub Committee 

held on 5 October 2023 and 24 October 2023. 
  
            DECISION  
            AGREED the Minutes of the 5 October and 24 October for signature by the 

Chairman.  
 
3.         SCOTTISH BORDERS REVISED ADMISSIONS POLICY 
3.1       There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director of Education and 

Lifelong Learning, the purpose of which was to seek approval of the revised 
Admissions Policy (2024) which covered Enrolment to Primary and Secondary 
Schools; Placement requests; and class sizes and composite classes.  The report 
explained that the Policy responded to and sat within the context of the Education 
(Scotland) Act 1980 and the Education (Additional Support for Learning) (Scotland) 
Act 2004, along with the associated amendments and guidance for these Acts.  

  
3.2       Under the Education (Scotland) Act 1980 as amended, it was the duty of the 

Education and Lifelong Learning Service to provide an adequate and efficient 
school education for all children living within the Scottish Borders Council area.  The 
report highlighted the significant changes to the previous policy.  

  
3.4       In response to a question about Families finding an appropriate school when 

English was not their first language, Ms McKenzie explained where the information 
could be found and that translation services were available where required.   



  
            With reference to paragraph 7.8.5, Councillor Sinclair requested that this be re-

worded as it reads as if the child would require to move school. 
  
            In response to a question about the creation of composite classes, Ms McKenzie 

confirmed that it was the sole responsibility of the Headteacher.  In terms of 
composite classes, it was acknowledged that composite classes can cause anxiety 
amongst parents, however Headteachers take great care in creating composite 
classes, ensuring that friendship groups were taken into account.  Mrs Munro 
advised that gender balance had been removed from the policy for a number of 
reasons, one of them being to protect friendship groups.  It was acknowledged that 
communication with parents could be improved with better explanations of what a 
composite class would look like and the benefits for children within them. 

  
       DECISION 
       AGREED:- 
  

(a)           Agreed that the wording of para 7.8.5 be amended to read:-                        
  

If during the course of a school session, a family moves house to 
another catchment area but wish their child to remain at the 
original school, parents would become liable for any transport 
costs. Any siblings not already at the school would need to be 
considered as an out of catchment placement request. 

  
(a)              the changes to the Policy; 

  
(b)             that the revised Policy be implemented as of February 2024; and  

  
(c)            that the Policy be reviewed and updated, if required, by December 2026. 

  
 

4.           AYTON PRIMARY SCHOOL  
          In Attendance: - Ms Jill Horsburgh (Headteacher), James Bewsey (Quality Improvement 

Officer). 

4.1         The Chairman welcomed the representatives from Ayton Primary School. 
           

HMIe report 
4.2         There had been circulated copies of a report on His Majesty’s Inspector of 

Education (HMIE) Reports for Ayton Primary School and the Improvement Plan 
developed by the Headteacher to address the key recommendations.  The report 
explained that Ayton Primary School was inspected using a ‘full’ inspection model, 
which means that 4 key quality indicators were inspected in the Primary School over 
a 5-day period.  The HMIE Report evaluated the primary provision as good, across 
all quality indicators. The evaluation gradings range given by HMIE on school 
inspections can range from unsatisfactory to excellent.  A grading of very good 
indicated there were major strengths in this aspect of the school’s work. Gradings of 
good indicated there are important strengths with areas for improvement in this 
aspect of the school’s work.   
  

4.3         The following areas for improvement identified and discussed with the Headteacher 
and representatives from Scottish Borders Council a) the very welcoming children 
and staff who make Ayton Primary School a happy place to learn. Caring and 
nurturing relationships between all staff and children ensure children feel safe and 
engage well in learning b) the Headteacher provided strong leadership for the 
school community and was driving forward school improvements well. In her short 



time in post, the positive impact on children’s experiences and outcomes was 
evident c) the recent improvements in digital learning approaches which were 
leading to children using technology effectively to enhance and extend their learning 
and d) The positive steps in raising attainment of children across the school, 
particularly in reading, listening and talking and numeracy. 

  
4.4             The following areas for improvement were identified and discussed with the 

Headteacher and a representative from Scottish Borders Council a) Senior leaders 
and teachers should continue to improve high quality learning and teaching across 
the school, which should include increased opportunities for children to lead and 
review their learning b) develop a robust strategic overview of children’s additional 
support needs across the school. This would ensure all staff were confident in the 
range of supports used in Ayton Primary School to meet learner’s needs and help 
senior leaders to evidence more clearly the positive impact of the support children 
receive and c) Senior leaders improve the recording and tracking of data and 
measure and close gaps in children’s learning more effectively. 

  
4.5             Ms Horsburgh explained that Ayton Primary School was located in the heart of the 

village, near to the playing fields, children’s play park and the bowling club which 
was another key part of the village for many residents. Ayton was a village of over 
500 residents and the new housing estate which was completed after 2020 had 
provided housing to younger residents in the local community. Ayton Primary was 
part of the Eyemouth Learning Community and was one of five a feeder Primary 
Schools to Eyemouth High School.  At the time of the inspections there were 
seventy children attending the school, organised into 3 composite classes, there 
was no ELC provision in the school.  The Headteacher and the P4/5 Teacher are 
nurtured trained and the Teachers I P1-3 and P6-& were undertaking nurture 
training to help support and better meet the needs of children who required bespoke 
interventions.  The school provided the conditions for children to be active and 
engaged, by tailoring learning to the needs of a range of learners, differentiating 
appropriately. Children experience a broad range of learning experiences, including 
regular opportunities to apply learning in different contexts. Visitors to the school 
would see this clearly through the quality of the teaching and learning and adult 
interactions supporting the children in their learning. For some children developing a 
growth mindset was helping them and staff know their children well and work with 
families to improve outcomes for all. The staff and children were benefitting from 
being a partner school with nearby Reston Primary School, which was clear from 
professional development of the teaching staff and entitlements provided. 
  

4.6             The staff team were clear about the direction of the school and as a team were 
committed to move the school forward for their learners and the community. Two of 
the teachers lived just outside the village and all of the teachers knew what was 
important and what was needed, and the school was entering an exciting time for 
change and challenge at a pace.  The school would continue to take partners and 
parents on their journey to move the school from being good to very good. 

  
4.7         Although not present, Amy Meek, Parent Council Chair had submitted a statement, 

in which she explained that it had been a privilege to work alongside the school 
throughout the inspection and the report from the inspection and the communication 
from the Head Teacher was very informative and positive. As a parent from Ayton 
Primary School it was important that her child felt safe, secure and included when 
attending the school. It was important that all children had a voice within the school, 
and the way the information from the report was shared within the school and at 
home really opened this up for the children and families, who were able to share 
thoughts and feelings with the school. Looking forward and making plans for the 



future of the school, children, learning and families would discuss the report at the 
PFA meeting, which was attended by many members of staff and ensured the PFA 
support.  The school improvement plan had been touched upon at previous 
meetings, but would be revisited.  Overall, the work and support from the school 
continued to be shown to parents and the communication on all aspects was super. 
Exciting learning was happening in the school all the time. 

 4.8         Mr Bewsey, Quality Improvement Officer congratulated the Headteacher, who had 
only been in post just over a year when the inspection took place, for her continued 
hard work and strong leadership and was confident that the school would continue 
to move forward at pace. 

  
          DECISION  
          AGREED: - 

(a)       The School Improvement Plan for Ayton Primary School which 
addressed areas for improvement as outlined in the HMIE Inspection 
Report (December 2023).  

(b)       The Quality Improvement Team’s plan for support and showcasing of 
the work of Ayton Primary School following a strong inspection. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 11.15 am   


